__OP \$190.00 24855;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CPP International, LLC		I10/31/2003 I	limited liability company: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	301 South College Street		
Internal Address:	6th Floor		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28288		
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2485572	FYI
Registration Number:	2188205	NIFTY
Registration Number:	2008938	IMPRESSIONS
Registration Number:	2278391	MINUETTE
Registration Number:	2462221	TEENIE BOPPERS
Registration Number:	2637152	SCRAPBOARD
Registration Number:	2716458	NOTEBOUND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 991 286-8041

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Address Line 1: 2200 West Main Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 002768 FRAME: 0389

900003867

Address Line 2: Suite 800
Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 512485.1201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ellen A. Rubel

Total Attachments: 3
source=ngsi cpp international#page1.tif
source=ngsi cpp international#page2.tif
source=ngsi cpp international#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002768 FRAME: 0390

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2003 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and between CPP International, LLC (the "Borrower") and Wachovia Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), the Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Bank:

TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations					
Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Information	Mark		
2,485,572	September 4, 2001	Serial No. 75/483,481, Filed May 12, 1998	FYI		
2,188,205	September 8, 1998	Serial No. 75/111,790, Filed May 30, 1996	NIFTY		
2,008,938	October 15, 1996	Serial No. 74/567,758, Filed August 30, 1994	IMPRESSIONS		
2,278,391	September 14, 1999	Serial No. 75/350,933, Filed September 3, 1997	MINUETTE		
2,462,221	June 19, 2001	Serial No. 75/562,731, Filed October 1, 1998	TEENIE BOPPERS		
2,637,152	October 15, 2002	Serial No. 76/269,957, Filed June 11, 2001	SCRAPBOARD		
2,716,458	May 13, 2003	Serial No. 76/319,984, Filed October 2, 2001	NOTEBOUND		

CHAR1\727646_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002768 FRAME: 0391

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application No.

Description of Trademark
Applied For

Date of Trademark

<u>Application</u>

None

The Borrower and the Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

CPP INTERNATIONAL, LLC

By: The serious Title: Persident

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

IP NOTICE

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application No.

Description of Trademark Applied For

Date of Trademark **Application**

None

The Borrower and the Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

CPP INTERNATIONAL, LLC

By:_____ Name:_____ Title:____

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: VICKIE Strausborger Title: VICE President

PNOTICE